will be repaid two to three years (2021: three to four years) after the end of the reporting period in accordance with
the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements. At that time, the aggregate principal and interest cash
outflows will amount to approximately RMB71,755,000 (2021: RMB22,806,000).

GLOBAL NEW MATERIAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

2022 Annual Report

160

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk

Certain of the Group’s bank loans and other borrowings bear interest at fixed interest rates and
therefore are subject to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank deposits and certain of the Group’s
bank loans and other borrowings. These deposits and bank loans and other borrowings bear interests
at variable rates that varied with the then prevailing market condition.

At 31 December 2022, it is estimated that a general increase/(decrease) of 100 basis points in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the Group’s profit after
tax for the year as follows:

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in interest rates
100 basis points 14,820 10,671
(100) basis points (14,820) (10,671)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the Group’s profit for the year and retained
earnings that would have arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on interest income and
expense by a change in interest rates. The analysis has been performed on the same basis thorough
the year.

GLOBAL NEW MATERIAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

2022 Annual Report

161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(e) Categories of financial instruments at 31 December

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000